FHHEX
PARTS BOOK



@_[ S: B#LIREM / Solenoid-type work clamp lifter
A: BEIEEE / Pneumatic-type work clamp lifter




C1

c2.
C3.
C4.

D1

]
®

N 9 W o "9 &0 "R 9 o Q=

H3&K/CONTENTS

. HUEE 4T / Machine body:++sssreeeerreerenreraeaneenee.
. &S FHFEE / Upper shaft and needle bar machanis-+---

ﬁ*l%ﬁ / Feed mechanigme e =++essreereererrsrarsecasnneaiannn.

. IXKIHEE / Feed mechanismeessssssresererseresnorsnnasaannenene

JEBIEEE / Feed mechanismessseessrrensesammanisniinniin

m*q%ﬁ i/ Feed lTlEChZHliSlTl"'"”""""‘ WereamseseauR R RRR RS

% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

HiH%e i / Work clamp lifter mechanismessssssssssesesses
E. TF4li%E / Lower shaft mechanismes+sssssrrresesescnrareonnea
) ﬁj&i’d}iﬁfj%ﬁv%ﬁ / Lubrica[ion.......................................
. FHAGHE / Threading mechanismesesssessereosessennenes
. 2% | Bobbin winder mechanismesssssseeesenreneneaean

. HEZRYEE / Thread wiper mechanismesesessesseeessrrssesne

. frEEAEE / Tension release mechanismessssresreee

o

Iih3%E / Power supply equipment mechanismes«++++-

. % / Work clamp lifter mechanismesssssseseesasseenes
D2.
D3.

.....................

. WIEEAEE / Thread trimmer mechanismessessessesseesrencenans
35
oo-l13?

. FIREEHE / Air pressure mechanismessss=ssessssessesnanaenaaeans

E{J)&i"&ﬁ‘ / Motor mechanismess=sssraseerserseniniaiiiaan

. WAML R / Foot switch pedal mechanism

M —% 4 / Gauge parts list-s===r==se+:

. B 7 Accessoriesterrerrersisrerraniisisiiiiiiininnae s

---------------------

11
13
15
17

19

21
23

seeens D7
220

31

39
41
43
45
47



A . #L{& &84 / Machine body




A. Hl4E#R4>/Machine body

Fs 5 Bx 45 3 HE
No. Part. No. Ref. No. TR NAME ‘OF PARTS Amt. #ik
I 41703001 SA4594001 £ U BUSHING U ] T1310
2 41729001 117608001 |FFr14 DOWEL PIN |
3 41722001 SA4596001  |H§EZ3E 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15 ]
4 41722002 117934001 | % 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 |
5 41722003 104821001 |#§ % 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10. 5 3
6 41711050 SA1597001 | Thik e R MOTOR COVER R |
7 504038 062061016 |$84] MEX 10 SCREW PAN M6X 10 4
8 41711051 544598001 |Thik i L MOTOR COVER L 1
9 504038 062061016 |#44T M6X 10 SCREW _PAN M6 X 10 4
10 41701001 SA4600001 |k FACE PLATE 1
11 41722004 104449001 |#RJ7%E 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 1
12 41712003 SA4601001 | Bk F-PLATE PACKING |
13 504038 062061016 |##£] MEX 10 SCREW PAN M6X 10 3
14 41712004 SA4603101 | et SHUTTLE RACE COVER 1
15 41712005 SA6272001 | JChEd de H D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D 1
16 502031 004300513 |8E4T M3 X5 SCREW, PLAT M3 x5 2
17 41712006 SA3264001 | bRE2EF NUT PLATE |
18 4171220200 | SA6207001 |#R%E HINGE 1
19 N01013 021300103 |36 M3 STEPPING COVER 2
23 41712007 SA3200101 | FEERH B4 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 1
24 504079 062401006 |#35T M4X 10 SCREW PAN M4 X 10 1
25 41712008 SA4604001 | [IHELEEIR STEPPING COVER 1
26 417530012 SA3306001 |ERd2ET 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 ]
27 41728020 120265002 |40 3 H B SPRING WASHER 1
28 41728035 S07350002 |44 WASHER PLAIN ]
29 41711005 S36475000 |$84] M5 SCREW, M5 1
30 41737001 $36924001 |45 MARK, INJRY 1
CHT 4> (For Japan only»
31 41737002 SA2040001 |BR{EERIRRA (H/3E)  |LABEL, CAYTION JPN/END |
SHT H A LAAh> {For Bxcept Japan>
31 41737003 SA2040001 | BAEF EARSE (h/9E)  |LABEL, CAYTION CHN/END 1
32 41737004 S37060001 _ |$#EHibric LABEL, GROUNDING 1
33 41722009 520164001 |#gH %8 13 RUBBER CAP, 13 |
34 41712009 502445001 |G 8 FINGER GUARD 1
35 41728025 025350332 |V L3.5 WASHER PLAIN L3.5 2
36 41712010 SA4605001 Bl BT HEAD REST 1
37 417530037 542446001 |88k M6X 14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6 % 14 4
38 504075 062300506 |#44T M3 X5 SCREW PAN M3 X5 4
39 41722006 SA6194001 [k K 2% 26 RUBBER CAP 26 1
40 41722007 544010001 [fF % 11.5 RUBBER CAP 11.5 2
41 41722008 SA6441001  |(B K7 s RUBBER CAP 2
42 41722009 520164001 | FRE % 13 RUBBER CAP 13 1
43 41722013 104450101 [fH7 9% 8 RUBBER CAP 8 2




B . i - $H4F3%& B / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism




B. _L#h - 473 T /Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

F5 AGIR L= X485 Hm
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FIAEI NAME: O PARTS Amt. #IE
1 41702001 SA4606001 | [-4h UPPER SHUFT 1
2 4170501100 SA3499001 | ik b4l ) CRANK ROD ASSY l
3 S05124 018501636 |4Rk: M5X 16 BOLT SOCKET M5X 16 2
4 41724001 SA4172001 |iEfH4hk K15X18%X 14 |NEEDLE BEARING:BLUE 2
4 41724001 SA4173001 |iEEHEh& K15 18X 14 |NEEDLE BEARING:BLACK 2
4 41724001 SA4174001 |iEEHh%& K15X18x14 |NEEDLE BEARING:GRAY 2
4 41724001 SA4175001 [ fhk K15X 18X 14 |NEEDLE BEARING:YELLOW 2
5 41703002 SA3206001 [fh& £ BALL BEARING BUSH 1
6 B10014 SA4179001 |4h7K 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR 1
7 BO6005 SA4180001 |%kA& R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU 1
8 S10018 523651001 [ ig%] M6X0. 75-6  SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
9 41703002 SA3206001 [Hili/kE BALL BEARING BUSH 1
10 B10012 SA4177001  |%hA& 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR 1
11 S10018 523651001 |FElaE i8] M6X0, 75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
12 41703004 SA4608101  [ErdEsL ¢ JOINT G 1
13 B10013 SA4178001 |#h#& 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR 1
14 S10018 $23651001 |[f @ #8E] M6X0.75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X6 4
15 417530002 $25235001 |4B4T M8 SCREW, M8 1
16 41704001 SA4609101 AT G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G 1
17 $10018 $23651001 | W84 M6X0. 75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 4
18 41712133 110367001 [#40 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 1
19 4170501200 SA6182001 |EHAFEALE FK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET 1
20 417517003 SA2958001 |484T M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X%6 1
21 509019 012500536 4347 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(FT)M5X5 ]
22 504078 062400816 [#5ET M4X<8 SCREW PAN M4 X8 ]
23 417514001 145465001 |BB4T SM3. 57-40 X 6L SCREW SM3, 57-40 X 6L 1
24 510019 012060636 |UE4] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6X 6 1
25 41709001 142211001 | ¥ SLIDE BLOCK 1
26 41709002 SA3528001 |¥WHLSn B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE ]
27 S05118 018101636 |0k MAX 16 BOLT SOCKET M4X 16 2
28 41702002 SA4622001 M NEEDLE BAR ]
29 417515002 144458001 |WE4T SM3.57-40X4.5  |SET SCREW, SM3. 57-40X 4.5 |
30 41703005 SA4666001  |HHHHIEE UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK 1
31 41703006 SA3224001 | EHEEEIEE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH D ]
32 41217002 *P. 67 BLEE NEEDLE |
33 12411002 S38713100 |[ni#%b FAN 1
34 504078 062400816 |48%] M4X8 SCREW PAN M4 X8 3
a5 41225010 SAG6108001 |4t R PULLEY GEAR R |
36 509019 012500536 |4B4] M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5X5 2
37 41702003 SAA626001 | |54 PULLEY SHUFT 1
38 41703007 SA4627001 | I-&pihts PULLEY BUSH 1
39 41727001 SA4628001 | FEoia g PULLEY SPRING 1
10 41703008 SA4629001 | &SRR PULLEY BASE 1
41 PO3027 047401242 |9pEE 4x12 PIN SPRING ROLI AW4 1
12 41725002 SA4624001 | ti%e PULLEY GEARL I
43 509019 012500536 |#85] M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5X5 2
44 510018 $23651001 |5 14T M6X0. 75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (F'T) M6 X 6 2
45 41711001 SA4630001 | B4 PULLEY |
16 S04079 062101006 |W#%T MAX 10 SCREW PAN M4 10 3
47 41728024 SA5158001 [ 14 WASHER PLAIN L4 3
48 $10019 012060636 [#RE] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
49 S05124 018501636 |k M5X 16 BOLT SOCKET M5X 16 4
50 41712011 SA5230001 |fEPEEE 2 FRIES WHEEL 2 2
51 417530021 062401016 |9B%T M4X 10 SCREW PAN M4 X 10 3
52 509041 012060536  |U8%T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X5 |




C1.

X3 E / Feed mechanism




Cl. ¥kl E /Feed mechanism

s AwEES SEMHT ] =
No. Part. No. Ref. No. TR NAME, i PARTS Amt. i
1 41701002 SA5229101 |iEApEEEEAL{]: FEED BRACKET ASSY 1
2 41724008 SA4637001 [X-1M §[m X-LM GUIDE 2
3 S05114 018301436 |9k M3X 14 BOLT SOCKET M3X 14 15
1 41701003 SMB35101 [iXfEE (X) FEED BRACKET X 1
5 S05113 018300636 Mk M3 X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6 8
6 $02032 061300616 [WEE]T M3 X6 SCREW FLAT M3 X6 8
7 41709004 SA1636101  [fEME3E M (X) X-SENSOR PLATE 1
8 S02032 061300616 [WEE] M3 X6 SCREW FLAT M3 X6 2
9 41709005 SAABA1001 | i X-BELT HOLDER 1
10 S05116 018400836 |98k M1X8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X8 2
11 41735001 SA4649001  [X-GT J¥ilF X-GT BELT I
12 41712012 SA4640001 | Al Bl (0 X-BELT HOLDER PLATE 1
13 S05116 018100836 [#24 M1X8 BOLT SOCKET MAXS8 2
14 41702004 SA4639001 |FEEEEN (V) Y-BALL SPLINE 1
15 BO6006 076000600 |BkEIAE 6000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000W 1
16 41728001 S20356001 |SFIAE 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1
17 HO3008 048100142 |4k L5 C10 RETATNTNG RING EXTERNAL C10 1
18 4173500200 | SA4638001 |X-/kC4H £k X-LEFT PULLEY 1
19 $10019 012060636  [#EE] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
20 BO600T 076806606 |EREI#E 6R06VY BALL BEARING BROBVY 2
21 1101004 048420242 |LHI4H 42 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C42 2
22 41701004 SA4642001  [X-56 L FE X-PULLEY BRACKET 1
23 S05124 018501636 [k M5X 16 BOLT SOCKET M5 16 2
24 W0 1009 025050236 [ E M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 2
25 4173500300 | SA4643001 XA %A X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY |
26 41728001 $20356001 |3 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1
27 B10015 SA4647001  [HREMAR 69007Z7NR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
28 41702005 SA4648001  [X-#& 3 gidl X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT 1
29 $10019 012060636 [IF4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 2
30 41712013 SA4650001 [Y-{# /iR Y-SENSOR PLATE 1
31 S05119 018402036 [#F> M4Xx20 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 20 2
32 11724007 SAB51101  [Y-LM Fm) Y-LM GUIDE 2
33 11728002 SA4652101  [V-IM 1 Y-LM SPACER 2
34 502032 061300616 [#BE] M3x<6 SCREW FLAT M3 X6 16
35 S05119 018402036 |44 MA X 20 BOLT SOCKET M4 %20 16
36 WO1001 025040236  |'FEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 8
37 W02008 028040246 |JAEE4 ] 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 8
38 11709032 P CLAMP H-POSITION 2 11310
39 S05119 018402036 _|#8F M4 X 20 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 20 : 11310
40 41711062 fi] SE B HOLDER PLATE 2
41 41726020 SA5220001 [ 1Ty ADJUST PIN 4
42 S09005 012030536 [#f4] M3 X5 SCREW FLAT M3 X5 4




C2 . i5¥}% 8 / Feed mechanism




C2. iXk|%EH /Feed mechanism

Fs AFEMS Z2E45 X Y&
No. Part. No. Ref. No. TR NANE: OFPARTS Amt. i
1 S05111 018062036 |92 M6 x 20 BOLT SOCKET M6 X 20 4
2 41725003 SA4653001  |X-iEA ti4E X-FEED GEAR 1
3 S10019 012060636 |#%] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
q B10015 SA1647001 |EkfhZ& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
5 11725004 SA1651001 |Y-itfnthise Y-FEED GEAR 1
6 $10019 012060636 |#2%] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 2
7 B10015 SA4647001  |ERElZR 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
8 H05033 048080342 |48 E8 RETAINING RING ES 1
9 4173501100 | SA4655101 |Y-$414F Y-PULLEY ASSY 1
10 S10019 012060636 |EE] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
11 41703009 SA4658001 |Y-HEhl& Y-PULLEY COLLAR 1
12 41702006 SA4659001  |Y-URzn%HE Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT 1
13 41701005 SA4661001 |Y-§EHERE Y-PULLEY BRACKET 1
14 B10015 SA4647001 |BERkEIE 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
15 | 4173502100 | SA4655101 |BLpEr4E4A{f Y-PULLEY ASSY 1
16 S10019 012060636 |424T M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 2
17 41702007 SA4662001  |Y-45E 37 sl Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT |
18 41735005 SA4663001 |Y-GT fE4r Y-GT BELT 1
19 41712014 SA4664001  |V- S i BELT SUPPORT PLATEY 1
20 41712015 SA4665001  |Y-H i i Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE ]
21 S05116 018400836 |#&4E M4 %8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X8 4
22 417530031 SA2972001  |#B4: M6 X 18 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6 X 14 2
23 805119 018402036  |#H: M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 20 4
24 41711061 SA4667101 |36 COVER RAIL 2
25 41712017 SAA671001 |52k (R) FIXATLON R 1
26 41712018 SA4672001 |@ElEsE (L) FIXATION L 1
27 417830021 062401016 |¥#E4] M4X 10 SCREW FAN M4X 10 12
28 417530009 062400416 |¥4] M4X6 SCREW FAN M4 X6 4
29 4171201900 | SA4860101 |HM#41{F R INSIDE COVER R ASSY 1
30 4171202000 | SA4861101 |A B4 L INSIDE COVER L ASSY 1
31 4171202100 SA4670101 | #h iR AF OUTSDE COVER ASSY 2
32 41711002 SA4673001 |Y-FZHi e ok BELT COVER Y 1
33 417530025 0A5401006  [HZF: CrrdfaHE ) M4 X LODB|SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4X 10 4
34 41712022 SA4675201  |%hELHR AUXILIARY PLATE 1
35 41722010 SA4677101 |3PBhHR AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION 10
36 417515003 $23849001 |#R% M4X 16 SCREW M4 16 10
37 N01015 021400216 |75 fAFE M4 NUT 2 M4 10
38 41712023 SA4676001  |FhAbHR a8 AUXTLIARY PLATE BRACKET 6
39 417530037 542446001 |#EE: M6 X 14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6 14 6
40 41712024 SA6434001 | #hEhHR R U SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U 2
41 41712025 SA6435001 |khERMLZ4E D SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE D 2
49 417530035 S55484002 |B24 GHFHEED) M5X 10 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5%10 4
43 417530037 542446001 |BE4E M6 X 14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6 14 4
44 41722011 SA4679101  |kparE BELLOW 1
45 41712026 SA4680101 s 4 R BELLOW PRESSER R 1
16 41712027 SAA681001 |E&rEs i F BELLOW PRESSER F 1
47 11712060 SA1682001 | kgt BELLOW NUT 2
48 504036 062300416  |#2E] M3X4 SCREW FAN M3 4 4
49 S04080 062400416  |#24] M4 x4 SCREW FAN M4 X4 4
50 41730041 SA4820201 |Bkap BiksAE X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X 1
51 41712029 SA4684001 | Hh ik et MOTOR BRACKET PLATE 1
52 S05048 018401036 |4 M4 X 10 BOLT SOCKET W4 X 10 4
53 41725005 SA3707001 |Bizhiidt 16 GEAR 16 1
54 S09041 012060536 |#4] M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTIM6 X 5 2
55 41730042 SA4823101 |k Sk di{f Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y 1
56 41712029 SA4684001 | Ehik S 3EHR MOTOR BRACET PLATE 1
57 805048 018401036  |#E4T M4 10 BOLT SOCKET W4 10 4
58 41725005 SA3707001 |BRzh s 16 GEAR 16 1
59 S09041 012060536  |#44] M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 % 5 2
60 417530037 $42446001 |EE M6 X 14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6 % 14 6
61 41712030 SAB306001 | i B COVER CONNECT PLATE 1




C2 . =¥ %8 / Feed mechanism




C2, iXk|%E /Feed mechanism

s | AF4#s BENT HE
No. Part. No. Ref. No. R NG YoETD Amt. L
62 417515006 | $23418002 |88 M4X5 SCREW M4 X5 2
63 41728012 118735001 |4 p WASHER 4
64 41737005 SA4224001 |iEEFFS 30X 40 MARK_ATTENTION 30X40 2
65 41712100 SA6450101 |l zf 3 2 s BEARING HOLDER BASE 1
66 05121 018501036 [#84 M5X 10 BOLT SOCKET M5X 10 2
67 | 4171210100 | SA6451101 |4l S AR4iff BEARING HOLDER ASSY 1
67 41712101 SA6449001 |47 48 BEARING HOLDER 1
67 41724005 BLEREK 126 BALL BEARING 126 1
68 $05048 018401036 |$54] M4X 10 BOLT SOCKET W4X10 2

10



C3. iER3E / Feed mechanism

< B#3 / For Solenoid type >

1



€3, iE¥l%:'E Feed mechanism (T1310)

K5 NEILLSS X5 Hoa
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FHAEHK NAYE (' PARTS Amt. ik
<D {For Solenoid type>
I 41701006 SA4686101 | WORK CLAMP |
2 41711007 SA468T101  |#Eih SLIDER |
3 H03008 048100142 4 AL C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 1
1 41712031 SAM688001 |Hgth 748 SUPPORT SLIDER 1
5 11726001 SA1689001 |7 At di SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER i
6 HO3018 048040142 | HIT4RE C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4 2
7 41712032 SA4690001 | HEMIE R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R |
8 41712033 SA4691001  |ERIE L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 1
9 41702012 SA4692001 | FEBAVES il WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 1
10 S10019 012060636 |24 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
11 1103006 048080142 43408 c8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
12 41712133 110367001 |#B4 8 WASHER PLAIN SPECIAL 8 1
13 41708002 SA3231001 |'EH B SET SCREW COLLAR B 1
14 S09041 012060536 |#H4] M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 % 5 2
15 41712034 SA4696001 | CONNECTING ROD 2
16 41702021 SA4693001 | #i 3£ 4MA SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A 1
17 417530003 SA4697001 |EHERET M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5 2
18 41702009 SA4694001 |3 3 A HlB SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B 1
19 510019 012060636 #5141 M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
20 41727002 SA4695001 |3 SPRING LIFT 1
21 41712035 SA4698001 i ekt CONNECTING LINK 2
22 417512002 SA4700001 |3 4 WORK CLAMP_SPRING HOLDER 2
23 NO1017 021500216 | /NFIBRFE M5 NUT 2 M5 2
24 41727003 SA4701001 | #i¥ WORK CLAMP SPRING 2
25 41712036 SA4702001 |IEEAT R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R 1
26 41712037 SA4703001 |JERIEA4T L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 1
27 41702012 SA4692001 |1 BAVES 414l WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 1
28 S10019 012060636 _|#34T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
29 H03006 048080142 |l 8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
30 41712133 110367001 [#0# 8 WASHER PLAIN SPECIAL 8 1
31 41708002 SA3231001 |'%k B SET SCREW COLLAR B 1
32 S09041 012060536 |#4] M6 X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X5 2
33 41712038 SA4699001 |57 STOPPER 2
34 S05120 018500836 |44 M5X8 BOLT SOCKET M58 4
35 W01009 025050236 | ‘T4 M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 4
36 W02001 028050246 |#fi ¥4 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 4
37 4170901300 | SA4863001 |IEMS4i4F A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY 1
38 417515003 S23849001 |#H4T MAX 16 SCREW M4X 16 2
39 4170901400 | SA4864001 |JEBIS1a44F B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY 2
40 417530034 S55482001 |#gke CHFHSED MAX 14 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P_WASHER) M4 X 14 4
4] 4170901500 | SA4712001 |H< B R4E{E R WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R 1
42 4170901600 SA4714001 | FEH Hedhift: L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L 1
43 41724002 SA4706101 | He WPy b 21 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 4
44 41712039 SA4708001 | W WORK CLAMP 1
45 417530036 S55485001 [#A#2 (HFHAME) M5 12 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5 12 2
46 S09009 012501031 |i4] M5 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTYM5X 10 2
47 NO1017 021500216 | fA¥ERE M5 NUT 2 M5 2
48 417520001 SAAT09001 |5 B IEET SHOULDER SCREW 2
49 41712040 SA4866101  |E#EAAF 1310 WORK CLAMP 1310 ASSY 1
50 417530035 S55484002 |##2 (MFHAf#) M5X10 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10 2
51 LOLO11 017501616  |#E#E M5X 16 BOLT M5X 16 4
52 W01009 025050236 | P38/ M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 4
53 W02001 028050246 | FHE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 4
54 41712041 SA4715001  |i%%HE 1310 FEED PLATE 1310 1
55 417530035 S55484002 |#EEe (FHBE) M5 10  |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X 10 2

12



C4 . E# ¥ E / Feed mechanism

< ZER | For Peneumatic type >

< HF311G/ For 311G >
38 39—

?40

®—42

W—M

44

< FBF 326G / For 326G >
46 29§

<3,

45

47

40

13




C4. E¥|$EH /Feed mechanism

g VNEIRLSE B2EH45 e
No. Part. No. Ref. No. TR NANE DEPARIS Amt. #ik
I 41701006 SA4686101 | Hs s WORK CLAMP |
2 41702011 SA4717001 | firdi CYLINDER SHAFT 1
3 S10019 012060636 |$24T M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
5 41730035 SA4719001 | ELALYE R AIR CYLINDER ASSY 2
6 H03019 048050142 |4 HI£4M8 C5 RETATNING RING EXTERNAL C5 2
7 41709012 SA720001 | “{fr sk CYLINDER JOINT 2
8 41726002 SA4721001 | RSl CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT 2
9 H05027 048060142 |4t ITI$4P8 C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 4
10 41712042 SA4722001 | HBHA R(“{Hs) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR 1
11 41712043 SA4723001 |ERBIR L(SE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR 1
12 41712044 SA4724001 | EBIEH (5 E) WORK CLAMP LIPTER SIHAFT AIR 2
13 417530033 $55479001 |4 (gD MAX8  [BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8 2
14 41702012 SA4692001 | [T B F1dh WORK CLAMP LITTER SHAFT 1
15 $10019 012060636 |4#%] MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
16 H03006 048080142 |4dii$4# 8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
17 41712133 110367001 |38 8 WASHER PLAIN SPECIAL 8 1
18 41708002 SA3231001 |2 B SET SCREW COLLAR B 1
19 509041 012060536 |#%] MEX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X5 2
20 4170901300 | SA4863001 |ERMISi4if: A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY 1
21 417515003 S23849001 |#814] M4X16 SCREW M4 X 16 2
22 4170901400 | SA4864001 |EMS A4 B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY 2
23 417530034 S55482001 [ CEHEMED M4X14  |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4 X 14 4
24 4170901500 | SA4712001 [JERFh4lfE R WORK_CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R 1
25 4170901600 | SA4714001 |JEBIEsRAL{) L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L 1
26 41724002 SA4706101 | VI B4R A4 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 4
27 41712045 SA4725001 |/ERH R WORK CLAMP R 1
28 417530036 S55485001 |4 (5D M5X12  |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X 12 1
29 S09009 012501031 [##%T M5X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5 X 10 2
30 NO1017 021500216 |75t M5 NUT 2 M5 2
31 417520001 SA4700001 |5 f7 Eris] SHOULDER SCREW 2
32 41712046 SA4726001 |ER L WORK CLAMP L 1
33 417330036 S55485001 [|#Z#: (54> M5x 12  |BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5X 12 1
34 $09009 012501031 |84 M510 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTIM3X 10 2
35 NO1017 021500216 | /NFAREE M5 NUT 2 M5 2
36 417520001 SA4709001 |5 f7 B el SHOULDER SCREW 2
<HF1310> (For 1310>
37 41712047 SA4868101  JEMRAL(E 1310R WORK CLAMP 311R ASSY |
38 41712048 SA1869101 |H#RZA{E 1310L WORK CLAMP 311L ASSY 1
39 417530035 S55484002 |44 CHFHEE) M5X10 [BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5X10 4
40 LO1011 017501616 |8 M5X 16 BOLT M5X 16 4
41 W01009 025050236  |SF#E M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 4
12 W02001 028050246 | FiE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 4
43 41712049 SA4715001  |ikhEE 1310 FEED PLATE 3116 |
44 417530035 S55484002 [ (HEME) M5X10  |BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5%10 2
<HF2210> {For 2210>
45 41712050 SA4870101 |FE#RAL{E 2210R WORK CLAMP 2210R ASSY 1
16 41712051 SA4871101  |E#RA{L 2210L WORK CLAMP 2210L ASSY 1
39 417530035 S55484002 ¥R (53D M5X 10 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5 10 4
40 L02006 017501616 |$54> M5 16 BOLT M5X% 16 4
41 W01009 025050236 |14 M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 4
42 02001 028050246 |HI B 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 4
44 417530035 S55484002 |84 (H5EED) M5X10  |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5 10 2
47 41712052 SA1852001 |iEHR 2210 FEED PLATE 2210 1

14



D1 .#5E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

15



D1. ¥ EM3EE Work clamp lifter mechanism

F5 AEIR LRSS X445 o
No. Part. No. Ref. No. Tt B NAME OF PARTS Amt. Ik
1 41710001 SA4759001 |y STEPPING CLAMP CAM 1
2 41705001 SAAT60001 |iEHF STEPPINGCLAMP CON. ROD 1
3 41728003 SA4763001 4R [E WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM |
1 B0O6008 623033000 |4ilizk 6805VV BALL BEARING 6805VV 1
5 $10018 $23651001 |[AsEEB4] M6X0.75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 g
6 504035 062400616 |BEET M1X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6 2
7 41726003 SA4T61001 |jEE &Y ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP 1
8 41703010 SA4762001 iR ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP 1
9 41728004 SA4302001 |38 WASHER 2
10 NO1021 021060106 |BZEE M6 NUT 1 M6 1
11 41709017 SA4764001 JHE§F R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R ]
12 102032 017061216 |t M6X12 BOLT M6X 12 1
13 41702013 SA4765001 |FEME F STEPPING CLAMP ARM T 1
14 S10019 012060636 |HE4] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 |
15 S10018 S23651001 |6 sE B4 M6X0. 75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
16 41703011 SA4766001 |EEFHIE F BUSH_STEPPING CLAMP F 1
17 41703012 SA4767001 |JIES4lE R BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R 1
18 41712053 SA4768001 |[FBCIEHF A STEPPING CLAMP LINK A 1
19 417530007 SA4T69001 |EREEET 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6 4
20 S04036 062300416 |4 M3X4 SCREW PAN M3 X4 4
21 41712054 SA4770001 |IAJEGEAT B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B 1
29 41712055 SA4772001 |V B IEERF STEPPING CLAMP LINK 1
23 41726004 SA4773001  |IEEAT4H SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK 1
24 S10019 012060636 |4F5] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 1
25 509006 012400436 JIE%] M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M4 X 4 1
26 41709018 SA4777001 |BREHE STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK 1
27 41702014 SA4T71001  VIBERERUHN SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK 1
28 41728031 SA2161001 | 4sp WASHER 1
29 H03006 048080142 |HlF %M C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
30 S10019 012060636 |#£4T M6 X6 SET_SCREW _SOCKET (F1) M6 X 6 1
31 S09006 012400436 Jig&] M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M4 X 4 1
32 41709019 SA4779001  |Inl BiEE T STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 1
33 41703013 SA4781001 EFFFHT#E ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER |
34 41726005 141362001 |iske b ROLLER 1
35 41702015 SA4780001 |2 TH4T 4 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 1
36 S10019 012060636 _|##4] M6X6 SET_SCREW _SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
37 $02039 S25310101 4§41 M4 SCREW FLAT M4 1
38 41702016 SAATT5001  ETHE STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD 1
39 417512003 SA4853001 MR THEATHE JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 1
40 4170500200 | SA2663001 |[HE3L44E R BALL JOINT ASSY 2
41 NO1012 021060306 | FRUREE M6 NUT_3 M6 2
42 417516001 SA3227001 |EEHE M6 X0. 75 NUT (FT) M6 1
43 417530008 SA4776001 | BT SHOULDER SCREW ]
44 417512005 $32462001 |BHRETE M6 SHOULDER SCREW B M6 1
45 LO1007 017065002 B> M6X 50 BOLT M6 X 50 1
46 NO1021 021060106 |BERE M6 NUT 1 M6 1
17 41709020 SAATT8001 | [ EAT 4k PRESSER BAR CLAMP 1
18 S05116 018400836  |i%e M4 X8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X8 |
19 129530003 SAL174001 |iF5eEEe M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW M14 1
50 120516001 SALL75001 |ifEywigsl M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 1
51 41727004 SAS300001 |35 PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
52 41702017 S10112001 | % 51 PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE 1
53 41703014 SAB301001 |4 COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
54 41703015 SA2195001  |JE"E4TmE PRESSER BAR BUSH |
55 S09041 012060536 |#Z4T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X5 1
56 41702018 111466101 | BEH PRESSER BAR ]
57 41716001 *P. 67 B WORK CLAMP 1
58 417515011 S13399001 |BE4] SM3. 57X 12 SCREW SM3. 57 % 12 1
59 41728032 151439102 |48 WASHER |

16



D2 .#4[E¥* & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< B#= / For Solenoid type >

17



D2, HEM3EE Work clamp lifter mechanism (T1310)

] ATRME BXME _ i
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FHhEHK RENE: O BSKTS Amt. it
<R {For Solenoid type>
1 41724004 SA4720001 |WrdFabEs SLIDE BUSH ]
2 505048 018401036 |##4] M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 10 4
3 41712056 SAA731001 | FEBHIEE T #4144 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PATE ASSY 1
1 41712057 SA1731001 |JEMERR E SEAT E 1
5 S04080 062400416 |94 M4 X4 SCREW PAN M4 4 ]
i 41709021 SA4736001 |FEBIEETHH WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 1
7 41726006 152744001 |84 PIN 1
8 41709022 102630001 | Hs B4R FHim NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 1
9 41702019 SA4737001 |32 FH#T4 B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B ]
10 S10019 012060636 |IB4] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 ]
11 41728001 520356001 P34 10 WASIIER PLAIN 10 1
12 1105033 048080342 |#iH E8 RETAINING RING E8 1
13 510019 012060636  [#85] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M& X6 2
14 41729002 118208001 |4 fEay DOWEL PIN 1
15 41712058 SA4738001 |FEMIEEFH WORK CLAMP LIFTER PATE ASSY 1
16 417520010 SA3438001 |ErigEl SHOULDER SCREW 2
17 41727005 SA4739001 | PRESSER BAR_SPRING 1
18 41701008 SAMT41101 | Tik)s MOTOR BRACKET ]
19 41712063 SA4742001 M HH Ey ik b WORK_CLAMP MOTOR PLATE ]
20 505121 018501036 [#2#: M5 10 BOLT SOCKET M5% 10 2
21 41730043 SA4826201 |k Bk 44 P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 1
22 41730044 SA4828001 | Lhik#is P MOTOR _HARNESS P 1
23 505048 018401036 [12F] M4X 10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 4
24 41725009 SA4T43001 | BHAhUiEE WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR 1
25 S10019 012060636  [485] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
26 41702020 SAA744001 VI =2 st b WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 1
27 BL0015 SA4647001 |BRAlZk 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
28 H03008 048100142 [HhA 414 €10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 2
29 $04035 062400618 [WR4] M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 1
30 WO1001 025040236 |3 M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 1
31 41725010 SA4745001 |7y Ae i ke WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR ]
32 510021 016061031 [E2ET M6 X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN)M& X 10 1
33 510019 012060636 |WE] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
34 41710002 SA4T46001  |FEBIFAE WORK_CLAMP CAM 1
35 41724017 535079000 [#§] 3X11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER 3X 11,8 1
36 510021 016061031 [#84T M6X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN)M6X 10 1
37 S10019 012060636  [#84T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6X6 1
38 4170301700 SAATATO0L | FERIE Mo PR WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG 1
39 505115 018400636 [4#FE MAx6 BOLT SOCKET M4 X6 1
40 41702025 SA4748001 |1 BN HH WORK_CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 1
41 510019 012060636 _|#5]T M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 ]
42 41709023 SA6210001 |8 BKBEzh T STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER ]
43 41702022 SA3441001 35 He g S 4 W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
44 B04026 070696800 |47k R-69622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677 1
45 41728005 109763001 |#E WASHER 1
46 S09019 012500536  [#E] M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5X5 1
47 41709024 SA4750001 [ EMIBKENFT WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT ]
48 41702022 SA3441001 IR W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
19 B04026 070696800 |Hli7k R-69627 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677 ]
50 41728005 109763001 |#4FE WASHER 1
51 S09019 012500536 |#24] M55 SET SCREW SOCKET(FT)M5X5 1
52 41728001 $20356001 |*fHA[E 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 ]
53 41712061 SA4752001 | iR sEfr WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER 1
54 504035 062400616  [#24T M4 X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6 9
55 41712062 SA4753001 | FE A% 1n 3R WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE 1
56 504035 062400616 [#24] M4 X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 2
57 S10019 012060636 |1RE] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)MG X6 ]
58 41737005 SA4224001 [iFETHE 3040 MARK ATTENTION 3040 1
59 505110 018061236 |#EH: M6x 12 BOLT SOCKET M6X 12 2

18



D3 .#4[E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< ZER / For Peneumatic type >

19



D3, $HIEMEER Work clamp lifter mechanism

Fe | AFA#4S5 | BEMERef o
No. Pt No. No. iR NAME OF PARTS Kis: #E
<A {For Penumatic type>
1 41701008 SAAT41101 |5k MOTOR BRACKET 1
2 41712063 SA4742001 | FE B 53k 4 WORK. CLAMP MOTOR PLATE 1
3 505121 018501036 |4%H#: M5X 10 BOLT SOCKET M5X 10 2
4 41730043 SA4826201 [Hkpp Sik4ff P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 1
5 41730044 SA4828001 | Hhikimsk P MOTOR HARNESS P 1
6 S05048 018401036 |88k M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 4
7 41725009 SA4743001 |9z ik WORK_CLAMP DRIVING GEAR ]
8 S10019 012060636 _|35i4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
9 41702020 SA4744001 | FER T 25 % WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 1
10 41724011 SA4647001 |EREH A 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
11 HO3008 048100142 |HhHI$4E C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 p)
12 504035 062400616  |4#%] MAX6 SCREW PAN M4X6 i
13 W01001 025040236 |8 M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 1
14 41725010 SA4745001 |45 548 WORK_CLAMP_CAM GEAR ]
15 $10021 016061031 |4%4] M6 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6 10 1
16 510019 012060636 |424T M6X6 SET_SCREW_SOCKET (ET) M6 X 6 1
17 4170301700 | SA4747001 | He /it it b WORK._ CLAMP H-POSITION DOG 1
18 505115 018400636 | 4giH: M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4 X6 1
19 41702025 SA4748001 | I 74 WORK_CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 1
20 510019 012060636 [425] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
21 41709023 SA6210001 |7 BrdRsh4F STEPPING W—-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 1
22 41702022 SA3441001 GRS W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
23 41724018 070696800 |Hhk R-696727 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677 1
24 41728005 109763003 |44 [E WASHER 1
25 509019 012500536 |48%] M55 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 X 5 |
26 41712062 SA4753001 | T4 ik 22 b WORK. CLAMP SENSOR PLATE 1
27 504035 062400616 |4%4T MAX6 SCREW PAN MAX6 2
28 41737005 SA4224001 [HEERTFS 30X40 MARK ATTENTION 30Xx40 1
29 505110 018061236 |4%#: MEX 12 BOLT SOCKET M6X 12 2
30 41722012 159163000 | B R 3 29 RUBBER CAP 29 1
31 41722003 104821001 |#F % 10.5 RUBBER CAP 10.5 2
32 P01011 118550001 |ihH 7Y PIN DOWEL 1
33 41708004 SA4757001 |l SET SCREW COLLAR 1
34 510019 012060636  |4#34] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
35 510019 012060636 |4Z%] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1

20



E . T3 & / Lower shaft mechanism

30 14 15

21



E. FHh3EE /Lower shaft mechanism

NS

XMW

K5 ; HE
No. Part. No. Ref. No. Fimtra NAME. O PARTS Amt. #iE
1 417530011 SA3226001 |FEiES SHOULDER SCREW 1
2 417516001 SA3227001 [#8:FF M6X0. 75 NUT (FT) M6 I
3 41725011 SA3228101 [#Fahikie ROCK GEAR 1
1 11702027 SA1782001 [{Eahikifesh ROCK GFAR SHAFT 1
5 41708002 SA3231001 %M B SET SCREW COLLAR B 1
6 509041 012060536 [#E4T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X5 2
7 41708006 SA3233001 |’ SET SCREW COLLAR 1
8 S10018 S23651001 | sElEE] M6X0.75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
g9 S10019 012060636 [IZ£] M <6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
10 4170202800 | SA4783001 | FHb4(F LOWER SHAFT ASSY 1
11 S09019 012500536  [#%5] M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5 X5 1
12 41703019 SA6216001 | Al £ LOWER SHAFT BUSH 1
13 S10019 012060636 [I#1] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
14 41702029 SA3238101 | HEHE iR 174 ADJUSTING STUD 2
15 41722015 081003670 [OfEHH PW3 0 RING PW3 2
16 41701009 SA6220001 | REeHE IEEAH ¢ G SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G 1
17 41712190 $02429201 [ hE#e sk S SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 1
18 417515007 SA4199001 [#gAT M3 X4 SCREW M3 X4 2
19 4172601500 | SA3241001 | JChEHE A 5 i S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 2
20 41727006 152684101 |93 COMPRESSTON SPRING 2
21 W01002 026030236 [ M3 WASHER PLAIN M3 2
29 S04082 062300616 [#EET M3 X6 SCREW PAN M3 X6 2
23 41723013 153050000 _|ihs S-RACE BASE FELT 2
29 41723012 S59886001 ML L=360 FELT L=360 2
30 S10019 012060636 |i#%] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
31 H05032 048070342 [ E7 RETAINING RING E7 1
32 41718001 SA3284101 [#E4E D DRIVER D 1
33 505122 018501232 [#gFe M5X 12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 1
34 41718002 *P, 66 i SHUTTLE RACE BASE 1
35 4171800300 *P, 66 A BOBBIN CASE ASSY 1
36 41727015 *P. 66 305 7 L TENSION SPRING 1
37 417830005 *P, 66 AT SCREW 1
38 41727016 %P, 66 Bii 2 R ANTI-SPIN SPRING 1
39 41718004 *P. 66 s BOBBIN 1
10 41703020 SA3283101 [ZM R SET SCREW COLLAR R 1
11 S09019 012500536 _|##%4] M5X5 SET_SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5 X5 1
42 41718005 *P, 66 i B SHUTTLE HOOK 1
43 12923018 $32557001 [#hi#k 4X4 L=400 WICK 4X4 L=400 1
44 41711027 SA3278001 |4k BUSH 1
45 41711028 SA3276001 |H SPACER COLLER 2
16 41724008 HEH S K8x12x11  INEEDLE BEARING 2
47 41729005 SRS RETAINING RING 2

22



F . {4tihiE/8% & / Lubrication

if 42
4 % 55 )
> |\ 42

-i 55?@ _J@;

<~ U

&
~ L=

e | i

J—61

i
U

23




F. i3 ®E /Lubrication

e NGk BXMY 5 e
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FHfran NANE 0 PARIS Amt. &it
1 417530022 SA3244001 |9g5T SET SCREW 1
2 41712065 SA4785001 [k CRANK COVER 1
3 504038 062061016 |824] M6X 10 SCREW PAN M6 10 3
4 11712066 SAT87001 [ fit i CRANK WICK PLATE 1
5 304035 062400616 [#15] M4 X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6 2
6 11723008 SA5294001 |#iuli#k 1=90 FLAT WICK L=90 ]
7 41723005 SA4786101 [iHiEs FELT 1
8 41712067 SA3503201 | Fiheh s [LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 1
g 41723006 SA3504201 | 7F %l ki 4G i B LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT 1
10 505115 018400636 |[m#F: M4x6 BOLT SOCKET M4 X6 2
11 41712068 SA4788001 |4tk = 42 WICK SUPPORT 1
12 $04035 062400616 [##E] M4 X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6 1
13 41723008 SA6593001 |Ehjmek L=180 FLAT WICK L=180 1
14 41723009 SA5292001 |iM# ¢2.5 L=780 WICK L=780 1
15 12921002 S07459100 | 43X &5 L=240  |0IL TUBE L=240 1
16 12921002 SA657T6001 [ 43X &5 L=210  |0IL TUBE L=210 ]
17 41712069 SAGO8T001 |ih#k 4 WICK SUPPORT 1
18 41712070 104567101 [l 42 WICK SUPPORT 1
19 4171100300 $49992000  |i##LE 01l GAUGE WINDOW ]
|20 4171100400 152948001 |3 49 i OIL GAUGE WINDOW 1
21 12921002 550529000 | $3X &5 L=330  [0IL TUBE L=320 ]
29 12921002 807459100 |3 &3X &5 =240  |0IL TUBE L=240 1
23 12923018 SA5202101 |ii#k 4x4 L=680 WICK L=680 1
24 12921002 $53175000 |mihE &3 &5 L=450  |0IL TUBE L=450 ]
|25 12921002 SA5072001 e &3x &5 L=120  |0IL TUBE L=120 1
26 126923019 S45849000 |yl 6x6 L=300 WICK 6X6 L=300 1
27 41723011 509043000 [T FELT 4
28 12923018 549982000 [#iEk 4x4 L=400 WICK 4X4 L=400 1
29 12921002 548189000 | $3X &5 L=280 |0IL TUBE L=280 1
30 41712071 SA3246001 | ihi%e {4 GEAR WICK SUPPORT ]
31 41723031 SA3280001 |ihEs GEAR FELT 1
32 41712072 SA4789101 |k B LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B ]
33 504033 062060816 |[#84T M6 X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 ]
34 41712073 145547001  |Iol g4 3G TUBE HOLDER 1
35 504035 062400616 [#2£] M4 X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6 ]
26 12923018 549957000 |4k 4X4 L=700 WICK 4X4 1=1370 1
37 12921005 SA4791101 |ihsE d4X 6 L=620  [0IL TUBE L=620 1
39 41711014 149547000 [Jk £ CORD HOLDER 4N 1
39 41711015 525567000 |ri4ks 88 CORD HOLDER #8 1
40 417530025 0A5401006 ¥ (4R M4 X 10DB|SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4 X 10 2
41 41711016 525664000 |H4Ed #6 CORD HOLDER #6 ]
42 417530025 0A5401006 |2 (4474[E) M4 10DB|SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4X 10 5
43 41712074 SA5259001 )i OIL COVER 1
45 417530021 062401016 |84 M4 10 SCREW PAN M4 X 10 5
46 41736001 S38265000 |84k L TERMINAL L 1
47 41722016 142274101 |BRMIE 4.2 RUBBER CAP 4. 2 1
50 12921003 SA6263001 |3 &5X &8 1=320  |0OIL TUBE L=320 1
51 4172302100 SA6260001 |y Es ALk FELT ASSY 1
52 41723009 S00400000 |ii% 2.5 1=200 WICK 2.5X200 1
53 12921002 SA6579001 [MiEF &3X &5 L=110 |OIL TUBE L=110 1
54 41736002 SA5339101 [miHEE OIL FEEDING PIPE 1
55 41711015 526667000 |iék e #8 CORD HOLDER #8 3
56 41712075 SA3242001 | Fi o 48 FELT HOLDER 1
57 417515009 544924001 | E#RE] M3X5.5 SCREW M3X%5.5 2
58 41711012 SA3274101 [ 4 FELT HOLDER ]
59 417515010 S47307001 [4FF] M3 x4 SCREW M3 X4 2
60 12921002 SA6577001 |ihds &3X &5 1=300  [0IL TUBE L=300 ]
6l 41711017 552907000 |k #10 CORD HOLDER #10 1
62 41723014 SA6572001 |nhi&k 1=140 WICK L=140 1
63 11712110 SABS81001  [ymEsikdR L WICK SUPPORT L 1
64 41723024 SA6583001 |FEHahEL L FELT BEDL 1

24



F . #thiEi# %8 / Lubrication

455,

42

J?

Nkl L
_\\

25



F. ftihid 38 /Lubrication

s

Nl

SH5H5

s — N

B
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FHtEER NANE:DF FARTS Amt. &
65 $04035 062400616  |#E5T MAX6 SCREW PAN M4 X6 3
66 W02008 028040246  [Mis4hjE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 3
67 41712130 SA6582001 il Es 4l R WICK SUPPORT R I
68 11723018 SA6581001 [t #iEi R FELT BED R 1
69 $02039 $25310101  |W5] W4 SCREW FLAT M4 3

26



. BE%E/ Threading mechanism

27




G, FL3:% /Threading mechanism

A5 NGIRERE X5 o
No. Part. No. Ref. No. T NUE O EARTS Amt. ik
1 41712077 SA3250001 |tk S A ARM THREAD GUIDE A 1
2 S04030 062500616 |¥RE] M5<6 SCREW PAN M5x6 1
3 41712078 SA4333001 |id£E S B ARM_THREAD GUIDE B 1
1 $01030 062500616 |4 M5X6 SCREW PAN M5 X6 1
5 11712079 SA6391001  |id#eg: C ARM_THREAD GUIDE C 1
6 S04030 062500616 |#24] M5X6 SCREW PAN M5 X6 1
7 41702030 153049001 _|ifi#k S I 4F UPPER_THREAD GUIDE STUD 1
8 41713001 SA3254001 |Jeek e TENSION BRACKET 1
9 41713002 *P. 66 i 19 30 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1
10 41713003 SA3255001 | A4 TENSION STUP 1
11 129530013 $31032001 | ek 42 1 TENSTION NUT 1
12 41713005 159805001 |4 I ft TENSION DISC PRESSER 1
13 41713006 145446001  |Jeéift DISC TENSION 1
14 417815012 100402004 |I& 52 884] SM3. 57 SET SCREW SM3. 75 1
15 417510004 SA4143001 |#R4T M6X6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6 1
16 41702031 S12699000 |k &4 TENSION RELEASE PIN 1
17 41713007 SA3256001 | Je&Ehtal A TENSION STUD A 1
18 41713006 145446001 | SE&ka DISC TENSTON 2
19 41712080 159224001 |2k THREAD GUIDE ARM 1
20 41726014 *P, 67 TR S 1) NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 1
21 41712082 SA3258001 |EHHTAl#EL: S 1m D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE D 1
22 41203018 152881001 | HIAR A 1 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 1
23 $10019 012060636  |#%] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 < 6 1
24 41223043 152883000 |ihfi 8% 15.5 FELT 8% 15.5 1
| 25 41213008 152884001 |5t &) NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 1
26 409511017 062670412 |#H4T SM3. 57-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3. 57-40x 4 1
27 41713009 100136001 _|Jesz i iF TENSION NUT 1
28 41713010 SA4146001 |9 ¥ SUB TENSION SPRING 1
29 41713011 S12441001 | iF#h#p WASHER 1
30 41713012 %P, 66 ek TENSION SPRING 1

28



H . % %% 8 | Bobbin winder mechanism

29



H. #£83® /Bobbin winder mechanism

FFe AF S Z2ES R
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FAIFEHR NAME. OF' PARTS Amt. ik
1 41701010 SA4795001 | Tit ifi TOP COVER 1
2 41702033 SA3290001 [#54E T Rifh SIAFT BW-LEVER 1
3 S09019 012500536 [UEF] M55 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5 X5 1
1 11709026 SA3291001 [#E2ET 4k BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 1
5 41702034 SAA171001 |9 isiEe SPRING HOOK 1
6 11712084 152936001  [H A PLATE SPRING 1
7 41712085 152937001 [ R WASHER 1
8 504077 062350616  [48%] M3.5%6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6 ]
9 W01015 159486001 | WASHER 1
10 HO5006 048050342  [$%416] 15 RETAINING RING E5 1
11 41702035 SA3293001  [#E£k FINGH STUD B-WINDER 1
12 41709027 SA1984001  [F1 B i BOBBINPRESSER ARM 1
13 504081 062401216  [BRE] MAX 12 SCREW PAN 4% 12 1
14 41712086 SA3294001  [HiSHEH BOBBIN PRESSER ]
15 117515006 $23418002 |Ws4T MAX5 SCREW M4 X5 1
16 41709028 SA3295001 |4k R CLAW B-WINDER ]
17 509006 012400436  [#54T M4 x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M4 X4 2
18 41727007 S10438001 |9 SPRING TWIST ]
19 105006 048050342 [$44E F5 RETAINING RING E5 2
20 41708025 SA4796001 |44 )5 SPACER COLLER 1
21 41702036 SA3206001 |52kl BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 1
22 41703021 SA3297001 |#RsLss WHEEL B-WINDER 1
23 41722017 120448001 |44 ¥ [ BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 1
24 S09006 012400136 [W8%] M4Xx4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M4 X4 2
25 W01015 159486001 |4 WASHER 2
26 41711063 SA1988001 [H.ih BOBBIN SUPPORT ]
27 41727008 S10268001 |47 SPRING 1
28 41702037 SA3298001  |il-shdh STPPER SHAFT B-WINDER 1
29 41719001 SA3299001 |4#1J] KNLET ]
30 504030 062500616  [B84T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X 6 1
31 1291301100 | SA1994101 |FesgBedezbai() BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 1
32 12913007 145446002 [Jezbht DISC TENSION 2
33 12927016 100401022 | Jeslgn i TENSTON SPRING 1
34 129530013 $31032001 |FReEuRF} TENSION NUT 1
35 12928014 S12441001 |15k WASHER ]
36 509019 012500536  [484T M3X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5X 5 ]
37 504038 062061016 [WR%T M6 10 SCREW PAN M6 X 10 6
38 41704002 SA4T9T101  |HE#EKah e DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER ]
39 510018 523651001 |[#5Z484T M6X0.75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2

30



J. 1% 3% 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

13— 8 g —15 27

23—

3



J. VISR /Thread trimmer mechanism

AFMES

BE5HS

5 . o
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FHfran ANE Or “RAKIS Amt. it
1 41710003 SA3301101 | b7&k 5 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1
2 S10018 S23651001 | [FsE#EE] MEX0.75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 2
3 41712087 SA4TI8001 | i ek 2 qR SETTING PLATE SOLENOID I
4 41730001 SA5135001 | byek e ik THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID I
5 L02031 017400802  [Ugi§> M1X8 BOLT M4X8 2
§ K02008 028040246 |4 S HPE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 21 2
7 W01001 025040236 |*FI4E M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 2
8 41702038 SA3307001 | HLEEELFT SOLENOID LEVER 1
9 509006 012400436  [WEET M4 x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M4 X 4 ]
10 41722020 154599000 | o PAE 4 5] SOLENOID CUSHION |
11 41728033 S02445001  [H e WASHEWR ]
12 11211005 S04159000 [£&3 1M BAND 1M 1
13 417530035 S55484002 |42 (lF4pE) M5<10 |BOLT SCREW SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5x 10| 2
14 41712088 SAAT99001 | ED s - PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER I
15 417530012 SA3306001 [BHUZ4T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW 7-3 1
16 4171211100 | SA3309101 |42k m=h b4 {4 TR-DRIVING LEVER I
17 41703022 SA3310001 | b)ekisie COLLAR TR-TRIMMER 1
I8 41702039 SA3311000 |17k i 4 bl COLLAR SHAFT I
19 417512009 S46903001  [IE] M4X5 SET SCREW M4 x5 1
20 1105029 048040342  [#41# E4 RETAINING RING F4 I
21 41702040 SA3315001 [1m&4T v THREAD TRIMMER RODV 1
22 1170500300 S32465001 | LALT BALL JOINT ASSY 2
23 NO1021 021060106 [#EF} M6 NUT 1 M6 2
24 417512005 S32462001 [EIZ4TB M6 SHOULDER SCREW B M6 1
25 NOLOL2 021060306 |/~ ikt M6 NUT 3 M6 1
26 S10018 S23651001 | [E k4] M6X0.75-6  |SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 I
27 41703023 231071001 |Hi#E 8x 15 BUSH 815 1
28 41702041 SA3312001 [ U=kt S )b GUIDE SHAFT I
29 41727009 SA3313101 |38 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
30 41722018 154596000 |5 44l CUSHION 1
31 417512005 $32462001 [BHIBETR M6 SHOULDER SCREN B M6 1
32 NO1012 021060306 [/ fIlZFE M6 NUT 3 M6 1
33 417510003 S25475101  [IBEI M6X 19 SET SCREW M6 19 1
34 NO1021 021060106 [#EE} MG NUT 1 M6 1
35 41712089 SA1546001 | ZEkLEf v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V 1
36 41712090 SA3317001 [BI#EATH H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H I
7 41712091 SA4801001 [11264T 1 THREAD TRIMMER ROD H 1
38 4170500300 | S32465001 |3kl BALL JOINT ASSY 2
39 NOT021 021060106 [EEE M6 NUT 1 M6 2
10 417512005 $32462001 |[EHEZETR M6 SHOULDER SCREW B M6 1
1] NO1O12 021060306 | /vfl2 R} M6 NUT 3 M6 |
42 41702042 SA3319101 | BIEEFTAT 5 SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER |
13 41728023 SA4545001 |48 )y SPACER 2
44 H03006 048080142 AT 45k C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 |
45 $10019 012060636 [MEE] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X6 2
46 41712092 SA3320101 |gi sk SPRING HOOK 1
47 41727010 SA3321001 [ P&k 53 {7 3 SPRING EXTENSION 1
48 505123 018501236 [k M5x12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12 1
49 W02001 028050246 |3 & 48 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 |
50 41728028 146354002 [*416] 5 WASHER PLAIN 5 1
51 41709029 SA3324001 &b 774N MOYING KNIFE LEVER 1
52 417512007 SA3325001 [EHRYT 6. 35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6. 35-6 1
53 41702043 SA4802001 |=h )4 SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 1
54 510019 012060636 _[4FE] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
55 41712093 SA3327101 |ah J1i&EA M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE 1
56 417530013 SA4354001 [EHERE] 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW 6-1.8 1
57 41715001 SA5157001 || #A NEEDLE PLATE A 1
58 4170903000 SA3330001 =) JJEEAT F MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F 1
59 417530014 SA4518001 [BHisET MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW 1
60 41728007 SA44519001 |zh T THRUST WASHER 1
61 41728008 S00705001 _[=h JJ |8 £ MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR I

32



J. V1% %8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

[T

=3

33




J. P14R%E /Thread trimmer mechanism

e AFHS BT HE
No. Part. No. Ref. No. TR NANE OF PARTS Amt. L
62 41728009 SAB297001 [ 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0. 2 ]
62 41728009 SA3334001 |#H 0.3 M-KNTFE SPACER T0. 3 i
62 41728009 SA6398001 |3 K 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 1
63 41719002 SA3335001 [s#J] F FIXED KNTFE F 1
61 S01036 062300116 |¥EE] M3 x4 SCREW PAN M3 x4 2
65 W01002 026030236 |4 M3 WASHER PLAIN M3 2
66 41712094 *P, 66 L NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 1
67 417517001 100360003 |WRET SM2. 38 SCREW 2
68 5020309 §25310101  [#2E] W4 SCREW FLAT M4 p)
69 417515008 SA3538001 [#HET M4 X8 SCEW M4 X8 2
70 41712095 SAB273001  [AJEHE s U SHUTTLE BASE COVER HOOK U 1
71 W02007 028030246 | g e 2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3 P
7! W0 1002 026030236  |##H M3 WASHER PLAIN M3 2
73 $04036 062300416  [#E] M3 x4 SCREW PAN M3 >4 2

34



K. %% & / Thread wiper mechanism

s

hj”

L

17

35



K., H&$EE /Thread wiper mechanism

s AR5 BEMT s o
No. Paivt. o, Ref. No. FiHFEH NAME OF PARTS et &
| 41730002 SAR208001 V4148 v ki 8R40 {1+ THREAD WIPER SOLENOTD ASSY |
g 41727011 S41206001  |f2edau 5 THREAD WIPER SPRING 1
3 41728011 S41205001 |14 E WASHER PLAIN 1
4 41726007 S25456001 |k FEH] PLUNGER PIN 3
5 11712210 SAB217001 |42k Ayl e s i T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 1
6 41711011 SAA806001 | FE B2k i SOLENOID COVER |
7 S04082 062300616  |MEE] M3 X6 SCREW PAN M3 x4 8
8 41712096 SA5218001 |{azk 4L THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET 1
9 S05116 018400836  |i#e M4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X8 1
10 W01001 025040236 | 'F#jE] M4 WASHER PLAN M4 1
11 4170204400 | SA1967001 |41 ikl {1 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 1
12 105029 048040342  |[4%1E k4 RETAINING RING E4 1
13 41708007 S25454001 |WerEmE SET SCREW COLLAR 1
14 417515005 S25279001 | M3.5-5 SET SCREW (CP)M3.5-5 1
15 41727012 SA2287001 |31# SPRING |
16 11722019 119097000 | #5544 SILENT SHEET 1
L7 11712097 SAB219001 |1k 4 THREAD WIPER ROD |
18 W01024 110735001 |44 01 WASHER 1
19 HO5002 048030342 |34/ E3 RETAINING RING E3 1
20 41712098 S10470101  |I#kHie WIPER |
21 417515013 060400516 JiZ4] M4 X5 SCREW BIND M4X35 1
22 11708008 146288001 P2k 4hihle] THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR |
23 41728034 SO3677001 |4 WASHER I
24 41730003 SA5213001 ==l FH1) STOP SWITCH ASSY 1
25 417530036 S55485001 |WREE (AFHE) M5 12 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M3 X 12 2

36



elease mechanism

L.#A%K3EE / Tensionr




L. FA2838 /Tension release mechanism

A"

BEMS

. N

s =
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FHAET NN 0FPARTS Amt. #I
1 41730004 SA4855001 |4k i el BKHYV TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV 1
2 102031 017400802 |8FF: M4X8 BOLT M4 X8 2
3 02008 028040246 |5l 3 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 2
1 Wo1001 025040236 |SFA[ M4 WASHER PLATN M4 2
5 102036 017401415 |k WX 14 BOLT M4 X 14 1
6 NO1024 021400306 |75 MR EE M4 NUT 3 M4 |
7 Wo1001 025040236  |*FHRE M4 WASHER PLANT M4 |
8 41722020 154599000 | Fi il Bk 4 i 214 ] SOLENOID CUSHION 1
9 41712099 SAB389001 | e fi % 2 e SETTING PLATE SOLENOID 1
10 11211005 S04159000 |£k 3% IM BAND 1M 1
11 11702045 SA3347001 |#AZEFF TENSION RELEASE BAR 1
12 H05029 048040342 | E4 RETAINING RING E4 |
13 W01009 025050236 |*F4[ M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 1
14 41727013 SA3348001 |3 SPRING COMPRESSTON 1
15 41711013 SA3349001 |rb gtk SOLENOTD _COVER 1
16 417830012 | SA3306001 |Bri§T 7-3 SHOULDE SCREW 7-3 2
17 41722021 081007070 |OJEH P7 0 RING P7 2
18 11211005 218859001 ik M150 BINDER M150 1

38



P . ZZ[E% 8 / Air pressure mechanism

39



P, ZEEEE/Air pressure mechanism

Y NGRS B2EHS HE .
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FHfEBHR NANE: O RARTS Amt. &k
<FEEAD <For Peneumatic type>
I 4173001100 SA5281001 |4l (| 2A SOLENOTD VALVE ASSY 2A ]
2 40730066 SA5289001 | AUHA{ iiEHT MANIFOLD2 1
3 10730082 S39116100 | Hipéi SY3120-5L0ZD-C4|VALVE SY3120-5L0ZD-C4 2
1 40728003 SA5283001  |iH 7 28 SILENCER ]
5 10730045 SA5282001 | <1 ATR VALVE 1
6 417530026 S09228000  |EFdEk JOINT 1
10 40730046 SAG6573001 | TFahiE VALVE I
11 407512002 153274001 iU i s g SCREW 2
12 41712106 SA5286001 | i§ 2 SETTING PLATE VALVE ]
14 417530024 018503036 |48k M5 30 BOLT SOCKET M5 30 2
15 41730022 SA5191001 | ( ek 4l 1t VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY 2
16 4073001000 149796001 [k ik AIR HOSE, K/CONNECTOR ]
17 61911006 SA6405001 |5 *(%F R AIR TUBE R 1
18 61911006 SAB106001 |55 L AIR TUBE L ]
28 61911006 SA6405002 | SE R AIR TUBE R I
29 61911006 SA6106002 |4 L AIR TUBE L 1
19 41711008 SAG407001 |4 6 HETF 4708 (b LISPIRAL 470S 1
20 417530015 032422003 | ACHZAT M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4, 1X20 2
21 H01001 025040236 | E M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 2
25 41711016 525664000 |HLET 26 CORD HOLDER, #6 1
26 417530025 0A5401006 |94 (4D M4 >< 10DB|SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 1
27 11211005 228475000 |Hi£E¥ 1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1. 9 80 3
24 4173003100 | SA5288001 |eH Rk« {1 5A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 5A 1
29 41730032 SA5200001 %445 5 CORD HOLDER #5 1
23 41730033 S53982000 |tk BLANKING PLATE ASSY 3
3 40730082 S39116100 | HiE4H SY3120-5L0ZD-C4|VALVE SY3120-5L0ZD-C4 2
4 40728003 SAH283001 |3 /g SILENCER 1
5 40730045 SA5282001 | Hs I ATR VALVE 1
6 417530026 S09228000 |k JOINT 1
10 40730046 SA6573001 | FahiN VALVE 2
11 407512002 153274001 |1 il s £ 4247 SCREW 1
12 41712106 SAS286001 | % b SETTING PLATE VALVE 2
14 417530024 018503036 |44 M5 < 30 BOLT SOCKET M5 X 30 2
30 41730031 SA5192001 |1 142 5L} VALVE HARNESS X5 ASSY 1

40



Q. BSEBMmIEE / Power supply equipment mechanism

41



Q. M A3 E Power supply equipment mechanism

By AR EE S BEHS HE
No. Part. No. Ref. No. Fafrai NAME OF: FARTS Amt. #E
] 41711015 525567000 [Hifk ¥z #8 CORD HOLDER %8 3
2 41711014 149547000 | &R CORD HOLDER 4N 1
3 41711015 525567000 |HiZE¥E #8 CORD HOLDER #8 3
4 117530025 0A5401006 |48k (FFH5EE) M4 X 10DB|SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4 X 10DR 7
5 4173000500 | SA4830001 |{f =428 4114 H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY |
6 $04076 062300816 |48%] M3X8 SCREW PAN M3 X8 3
7 41730006 SA3481001 [HLLJF AN SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD 1
8 417530023 0A5301605 |84F iy 45/ ) M3 X 16DB|{SCREW PAN (S/PWASHER) M4 X 16DB 2
9 417530025 0A5401006 |880F: 7450 ) M4 X T0DBSCREW PAN (S/PWASHER) M4 X 10DB 2
10 41730030 SA4824001 LRt E &4 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT ASSY 1
11 41730007 SA5210001 | rHBg kLR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS 1
12 41730008 SA5214001 | FFiEek STOP SWITCH [ARNESS 1
13 41730009 SA5261001 [HEhkek 450 GROUND WIRE 450 1
14 417530025 0A5401006 | 6%Fe C(F7 38 ) M4 10DB|SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4 X 10DB 1
15 41711025 554482000 [Hizk iz #12 CORD _HOLDER #12 1
16 41711025 554482000 |Higkde #12 CORD HOLDER #12 1
17 117530025 0A5401006 |88tk Cfi 408 ) M4 > 10DB|SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4 X 10 p)
18 41711019 218859001 [eigd sk M150 BINDER M150 2
19 11211005 504159000 [#k3 1M BAND 1M 1
20 41711009 SA6560101 [fair HMR#AF 140SS (b {SPIRAL 140SS 2
21 11211005 504159000 |£ 3k 1M BAND 1M 2

42



0,53 8 / Motor mechanism

S.

43



S, Gik$EE /Motor mechanism

Fg AFE SEHS =
No. Part. No. Ref. No. FEpER ANE QP BARD Amt. #ik
1 4173004700 | JR0991001 | ELikéi{| CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY CDD-430D 1
2 41730048 103955001 |k coD DRUM _CDD 1
3 509044 014400632 |4 M4 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP)M4X6 I
1 41730049 103956001 |#é¥k 180P36 MAGNET 180P36 1
5 11730050 J03957001 |MREKM 25 41{F 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P 1
6 $13003 044300805 | 4> (748> M3 X8DA |SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M3 X 8 1
7 41730051 J03958001 | #isCDD SHIELD PLATE CDD 1
8 417830017 0A4261005 | ds CHF 4 ) M2. 6 X 10{SCREW PAN(S/P_WASHER) M2. 610 3
9 41730052 104488001 |ENC St #H4% 43082 NEC PCB ASSY 430D#2 1
10 417530018 0A5300606 [ ¥ CHFHEp) M3 X 6DB_|SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M3 6 3
11 41712118 104230001 | Hi 2 ] 5 S CDD-HT CORD _NOLDER CDD-IT |
12 417530019 044401005  |i@FE (St ) M4 10DA[SCREW PAN(S/P WASIIER) M4 X 10 3
13 41730053 J04388001 |4#f032 3 430D ENCODER COVER 430D 1
14 513003 0A4300805 [12Fe (Aly4aE]) M3X8DA |SCREW PAN(S/P WASIIER) M3 X 8 3
15 41709003 J04303001 |FEl:CAe 4144 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D 1
16 $09045 014500632 |#F4T M5X6 SET _SCREW SOCKET (CP)M5X6 2

44



T . B§# X % / Foot switch pedal mechanism

< B #3 / For solenoid type >

————— —— — — — — — — — ——

< Z&= / For Pneumatic type >

45



T. B§#R%ZE /Foot switch pedal mechanism

Fg | 284S BENS HE
No. Part. No. Ref. No. ST N (6 TR Amt. i
<HIHE > <For Solenold type>
1 4173001200 SA3519101 |JHIEEE & A TREADLE UINT. A ASSY 1
<CEEID <For Peneumatic type>
2 41173004500 SAB038001 |24 i i 71 G40 1 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SW ASSY 1
3 41727018 S38168001 | SPRING COMPRESSTON 10X30 1
4 41727018 S38170001 |33 FOOT PEDAL SPRING 2
8 41730046 S36260000 |FFX VX |PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH VX 3
6 41712115 S38174000 | FHIEEHR FOOT PEDAL 2
7 41712116 S38175001 | s PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL 2
8 41712117 S38176101 |5 ¥H SPRING PLATE 2

46



Z . Mt& | Accessories

|

L

120—=
121 —a

122 ® 117
17 116 114115 | || N4

L
11 ﬂ@l o

47



7. BiF/Accessories

s | 48RS

2%t

E18 -

No. | Part.No. Ref. No. TR NANE CERRLS pne, | HE
1 41711060 SA4842001 | ThikE MOTOR COVER 1
3 504038 062061016 |38 MEX 10 SCREW PAN M6 10 4
1 11711031 SA1844001 | OIL PAN ]
5 11711006 154467001 | B il P14 i DUST OILER 1
6 417530010 037301215  |4884 M3 <12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3x12 2
7 41722005 SA3540001 |28 pkg Az 3 RUBBER CUSHION 3
8 101530010 109714000 |5S NAIL 7
9 11631008 114486002 |idE OTLER 1
10 20131076 122991001 B J& 5 L AS ACCESSORY BAG 1
11 41231018 S06706001 | SILICONE 011 1
12 41718004 $44633001 |45 LAN BOBBIN LAN 3
13 41217002 *P, 67 PLEFALEE (43035 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY 1
14 41217002 *P, 67 Pl NEEDLE 4
15 41231016 114483002 |3isr4ff OILER ASSY 1
16 41231017 S55663001 | s QIL TANK ASSY 1
17 10131004 142443001 /M2 1.9%52 SCREW-DRIVER 1.9X52 1
18 10131003 118837001 |+ 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER 3.4X 70 1
19 10131002 101572102 |+ 5.5% 190 SCREW-DRIVER 5.5X 190 1
20 30131005 107779001 |42F 6x7 WRENCI 63X 7 1
21 41731011 100887001 | A3k4kT- 8 X9 WRENCH 89 1
22 11631003 107780001 |48 T 10X 12 WRENCH 10X 12 1
23 30131007 S07783001 |AAART 1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 1.5 1
24 20131046 142002001 |7 fMART 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2 1
25 30331010 154125001 | ANMIRT 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5 1
26 30131010 142721001 |HAMIRT 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3 1
27 30131012 118064001 |AAHIRT 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4 1
28 20131047 150335001 | AMHIRT 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5 1
29 1013100700 | S40574209 |£R 4840 {F 2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF ]
76 30112024 200190001 |UTE 4T STAPLE 10X 20 7
78 40131017 144226001 |H] 3L = HEAD COVER 1
79 505088 032461606 |8 M6X45 BOLT SOCKET M6 45 4
89 417530018 032461606 | AK¥EE] ML 5X 16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X 16 2
83 4121208100 S44483001 | BrEELLAE HINGE ASSY ]
84 41212082 S44484001 |4 IR e 5k EYE GUARD HINGE 1
88 41211005 544485001  |4PHRHT EYE GUARD 1
89 412517004 061660806  |#E] SM3. 18-40 X8 SCREW FLAT SM3.18-40X8 2
90 412516012 021660102 |## 1} M3. 18 NUT M3.18 2
91 41228047 026030232  |PE#RE M3 WASHER PLAIN M3 2
92 41211005 544486101  [4FAEHTAE A EYE GUARD HOLDER A 2
93 401511022 062670512 |$B4T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X5 2
94 504035 062400616  |#RET M4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6 2
95 W01024 110735001 [#& WASHER 2
97 41722033 SA3395001 |5 K7 ek RUBBER CUSHION 2
98 41712131 SA3392001 | K SPACER 2
99 41726019 SA3384001 | ML 3L &Y PIN 2
100 S10019 012060636 _|854] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP)M6X6 2
101 41712132 SA3385001 |3k i ik i HINGE HOLDER 2
102 S05112 018066036 _|824+ M6 60 BOLT SOCKET M6 50 4
103 41728030 213650001 |#¥FH 2. 3X8.5X 38 WASHER 2. 3X8.5X38 4
105 NO1021 021060106 |8 H} M6 NUT 1 M6 4
106 41722005 SA3540001 |5 Mg iz 4 RUBBER _CUSHION 4
107 41730010 SA4845001 |4 nhas SHOCK ABSORBER GAS 1
108 41712113 SA4846001 |48 ppRs HOLDER ABSORBER 2
109 41703027 SA5251001  |4RHE SPACER 1
110 505117 018064031 |#R# M6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40 1
111 NO1021 021060106 |#BE} M6 NUT | M6 ]
112 11702023 SA1847001 |4 U SHAFT U 1
113 S10019 012060636 _|##5] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP)M6X6 1

48



Z . 1% / Accessories

L s
o> [T \QW/J]\

|

108 !
0 rA' . f’lf}—' 6|P’
i | Tl 12
120—= —111
121 & | 3 L113
122—® 116‘11?
17 116114115(.| || N4
1\ L 107
RIS
BN = b

49



Z. M /Accessories

Fs AR BEHS o
No. Part. No. Ref. No. THfEER NAWE (FFARTS Amt. i
114 41702024 S17974001 |4 D SHAFT D |
115 41703028 S17975100 |HIEE GS SHAFT COLLAR GAS 2
116 41728018 025080132 |44k S8 WASHER PLAIN S8 2
117 HO5031 048060342 |k E6 RETAINING RING E6 2
118 S05112 SA3387001 |#E MEX60 BOLT SOCKET M6 X 60 2
119 WO 1003 025060236 |J-H 8 M6 WASHER PLAIN M6 2
120 41728030 213650001  |#f8 2. 3X8.5X38 WASHER 2.3 X 8. 5X 38 2
121 W02009 28060246 |3 EAE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 2
22 NO102 021060106 Eﬁﬁf— ME NUT 1 M6 2
< SR> <For Solenold type>
123 506112 119755001 |42 M6 X 60 BOLT M6 X 60 2
124 WO 1003 25060236 | “FARE M6 WASHER PLAIN M6 2
125 W02009 028060246 |9 #FAE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 2
126 NO102] 021060106 |¥+£f M6 NUT 1 M6 2
128 11712114 SAG6261001 W A2k HOLDER ABSORBER COVER |
129 417530033 S65479001 | (e ) MA X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/F WASHER) M5 X 32 6

50



Ga. I#A—¥i% / Gauge parts list

[E#l | Presser foot

A/ 542843-001 *

B / 542844-001

C /542845-001

D /542846-001

3] [ —

[ 1,88

B e

—

10 -

oo

G/ 1568592-001

J /842848-001

e

I

25 ] 3

Ao

A-CUT / S40214-001

XA | S42849-101

H/SA4811-001

5'. _
—-—-¢—4
E $2.5

L 55

Bos

#7L# | Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/SA3336-001 = | 2.2/ SA5221-001 #* | 3.0 C1.5/SA5222-001 *
C=D = W=
b4 $6
s 922 e
924 et T P3
—ifr— j2e —IJ— 130 =729
MNA+IE S ARETHHE

The = symbol is for Standard parts.

51




